#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-6**

#### A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2021

WHEREAS, Section 2-1 of the Town of Springfield Municipal Code authorizes the Board of Trustees to adopt by Resolution for and on behalf of the Town of Springfield a Master Fee Schedule for permits, licenses and other town fees and costs imposed by the town, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees deems that the rates as set forth in the attached Master Fee Schedule is appropriate for the purposes as set forth above, and

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Fees and Charges set forth in the attached Master Fee Schedule is adopted as the Town of Springfield's Master Fee Schedule.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Master Fee Schedule is effective upon the date adopted by the Board of Trustees.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that a copy of this Master Fee Schedule shall be kept in the Office of the Town Manager and made available for public examination during normal working hours.

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

	BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	TOWN OF SPRINGFIELD, COLORADO
ATTEST:	
TAMMY NEWMAN, TOWN CLERK	TYLER GIBSON, MAYOR

# Master Fee Schedule

Description		Fee
Airport: Hangar assessment		\$5.00 per front foot
Annexation:		\$1,000.00
<b>Building Permits:</b>	\$1 to \$500	\$24.00
	\$501 to \$2,000	24.00/1st $500 + 3.00/addt'$ l $100$ or fraction thereof, to/and including $2,000$
	\$2,001 to \$40,000	\$69.00/1st $$2,000 + $11.00/addt'l $1,000$ or fraction thereof, to/and including \$40,000
	\$40,001 to \$100,000	\$487.00/1 <sup>st</sup> \$40,000 +\$9.00/addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to/and including \$100,000
	\$100,001 to \$500,000	$$1,027.00/1^{st}$ $$100,000 + 7.00/addt'l$ $$1,000$ or fraction thereof, to/and including \$500,000
	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	3,827.00/1 <sup>st</sup> $500,000 + 5.00/addt'$ $1,000$ or fraction thereof, to/and including $1,000,000$
	\$1,000,001 to \$5,000,000	6,327.00/1 <sup>st</sup> $1,000,000 + 3.00/addt'$ $1,000$ or fraction thereof, to/and including $5,000,000$
	\$5,000,001 and over	\$18,327.00/1 <sup>st</sup> $$5,000,000 + $1.00/addt'I$ $$1,000$ or fraction thereof.
<b>Business Licenses:</b>		
	Itinerant Merchants Fee	\$7.50
Copies:		
	Maps	\$5.00 \$ .35
	Photo copies (8x11)  For larger sizes and color	\$ .25 \$1.00
	Fax	\$2.00
	USB Flash Drive	\$2.50
CORA Requests:		•
: >	4.11.	F
	1st hour	Free
	Each additional hour	\$33.00 per hour
	Copies of public records (1 side)	\$ .25

Court Costs:	Copies larger than 11x17 Certified letter Electronic format delivery USB Flash Drive US Mail	additional charge \$ 5.00 no charge \$ 2.50 Actual cost
	Surcharge	\$15.00
	Court Cost	\$15.00
	OJW	\$30.00
	Served Papers	\$10.00
	VIN Inspection	\$10.00
Dog License:		
	Dog License – Neutered/spayed/male	\$ 5.00
	Dog License – Female	\$10.00
	Impound fees if licensed	\$15.00
	Impound fees if not licensed	\$25.00
	Boarding fees per day	\$ 5.00
	Animal trap deposit (refundable)	\$50.00
	Animal trap rental	\$10.00
Equipment Rate:		
per hour (oper	ator rate not included)	4
	Front End Loader	\$60.00
	Tandem Truck	\$35.00
	Road Grader	\$60.00
	Backhoe	\$60.00
	Tractor	\$30.00
	Street Sweeper	\$50.00
	Water Truck	\$25.00
	Bucket Truck	\$60.00
	Digger Truck	\$60.00
	Oil Distributor	\$60.00
	Packer	\$25.00
	Bush Chipper	\$50.00
Golf cart, ATV, UTV:		
	Annual Registration Fee	\$25.00
Landfill Fees:		
	All Meter Residential - City Limits	\$30.00
	All Meter Residential - Out City Limits	\$32.00
	All Meter Businesses – City Limits	\$32.00
	All Meter Businesses – Out City Limits	\$34.00

### **Tipping Fees**

Cars, Station Wagons	\$32.00
Pickup, Vans	\$34.00
Trucks or larger trailers	\$41.00
Commercial trucks or trailers	\$12.00/cu yd
Compacted trucks	\$20.00/cu yd
Mattresses & Box Springs	\$ 5.00 each
Construction Debris	\$12.00/cu yd
0 11 1 /- 11 1 /0 1	

Grass clipping/Tree limbs/Garden Debris-Free

# **Liquor License:**

\$500.00
\$500.00
\$100.00
\$500.00
\$400.00

# **Recreational Vehicle/Campers/Motorhomes**

2 Week Permit Fee \$150.00

Max of 3 permits/will not be eligible for another permit for 30 days after the expiration

### Return Check Charge: \$30.00

Taxes:

Sales tax 2%

**Utilities:** 

Electric Deposit - Residential	\$100.00
Electric Deposit – Commercial	\$200.00
Water Deposit	\$ 50.00
Connection Fee	\$ 20.00
Reconnection Fee	\$ 40.00

## **Zoning/Rezoning Fees:**

Conditional Use Permit Application	\$ 50.00
Rezoning Application	\$150.00
Right of Way and Vacate	\$150.00
Variance Application	\$ 50.00